Shanduka, Mondi Limited’s BEE partner, has agreed to remain invested in the listed Mpact for 180 days
from the date of Demerger.

11

Selected Consolidated Financial Data

Overview

The following selected consolidated financial information is derived from the consolidated financial
information of the Group for the financial years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008, all of which
were prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The consolidated financial information of the Group as of and for the financial years ended
31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 presented in this pre-listing statement has been audited by
Deloitte & Touche, independent reporting accountants, as stated in their report appearing in Annexure 2
to this pre-listing statement.

The selected consolidated financial and other information presented below should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial information included elsewhere in this pre-listing statement.

Selected Consolidated Financial Data

Prior to the Demerger, the Group’s capital structure and financing were restructured, the details of
which are set out in the pro forma statements contained in Annexure 3 to this pre-listing statement.

Consolidated Income Statement 6

	 Group
	 2010	 2009	 2008
	R ’m	 R’m	 R’m

Revenue	 6,258.7	 5,773.6	 5,710.6
Materials, energy and consumables used	 (3,344.9)	 (3,188.0)	 (3,096.5)
Variable selling expenses	 (514.8)	 (461.9)	 (497.8)

Gross margin	 2,399.0	 2,123.7	 2,116.3
Maintenance and other indirect expenses	 (253.7)	 (235.4)	 (226.3)
Personnel costs	 (994.6)	 (902.2)	 (881.5)
Other net operating expenses	 (345.9)	 (272.4)	 (377.5)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments	 (319.5)	 (307.2)	 (297.1)

Underlying operating profit	 485.3	 406.5	 333.9
Special items	 (6.3)	 76.7	 (1.7)
Net income/(loss) from associates	 3.4	 (0.3)	 2.6

Total profit from operations and associates	 482.4	 482.9	 334.8
Net finance costs	 (386.5)	 (467.0)	 (492.5)

Investment income	 48.1	 46.7	 42.0
Financing costs	 (434.6)	 (513.7)	 (534.5)

Profit/(Loss) before tax	 95.9	 15.9	 (157.7)

Tax (charge)/credit	 (46.4)	 (76.9)	 23.2

Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations	 49.5	 (61.0)	 (134.5)

Attributable to:

Non‑controlling interests	 12.7	 31.9	 10.9
Equity holders of the parent company	 36.8	 (92.9)	 (145.4)

	 49.5	 (61.0)	 (134.5)

6	 Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement are provided in Annexure 1 to this pre-listing statement.

12

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position7

	 Group
	 2010	 2009	 2008
	 R’m	 R’m	 R’m

Intangible assets	 1,087.6	 1,128.8	 1,170.8
Property, plant and equipment	 1,897.9	 1,907.5	 1,992.4
Investments in subsidiaries	 –	 –	 –
Investments in associates	 52.9	 29.5	 30.8
Financial asset investments	 15.4	 9.7	 3.8
Deferred tax assets	 50.8	 71.2	 143.1
Retirement benefits surplus	 21.3	 3.3	 –

Total non‑current assets	 3,125.9	 3,150.0	 3,340.9

Inventories	 680.6	 718.8	 717.2
Trade and other receivables	 1,176.2	 1,245.0	 1,308.3
Cash and cash equivalents	 101.4	 315.5	 143.2
Derivative financial instruments	 1.4	 3.0	 1.9

Total current assets	 1,959.6	 2,282.3	 2,170.6

Asset held for sale	 171.0	 –	 –

Total assets	 5,256.5	 5,432.3	 5,511.5

Short‑term borrowings	 (151.5)	 (350.5)	 (405.3)
Trade and other payables	 (1,034.4)	 (1,179.9)	 (1,038.5)
Current tax liabilities	 (11.8)	 (25.5)	 (11.7)
Provisions	 (20.5)	 (15.9)	 (16.1)
Derivative financial instruments	 (5.2)	 (2.6)	 (3.3)

Total current liabilities	 (1,223.4)	 (1,574.4)	 (1,474.9)

Medium and long‑term borrowings	 (3,589.8)	 (3,556.6)	 (3,664.5)
Retirement benefits obligation	 (73.5)	 (43.2)	 (45.8)
Deferred tax liabilities	 (20.3)	 (35.5)	 (53.9)
Other non‑current liabilities	 (50.5)	 (66.8)	 (72.0)
Derivative financial instruments	 (27.2)	 (19.7)	 (26.4)

Total non‑current liabilities	 (3,761.3)	 (3,721.8)	 (3,862.6)

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified
as held for sale	 (90.7)	 –	 –

Total liabilities	 (5,075.4)	 (5,296.2)	 (5,337.5)

Net assets	 181.1	 136.1	 174.0

Equity

Share capital and share premium	 244.3	 244.3	 244.3
(Accumulated loss)/retained earnings and other reserves	 (136.4)	 (170.7)	 (105.8)

Total attributable to equity holders of the parent company	 107.9	 73.6	 138.5
Non‑controlling interests in equity	 73.2	 62.5	 35.5

Total equity	 181.1	 136.1	 174.0

7 �Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position are provided in Annexure 1 to this pre-listing statement.

13

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

	 Group
	 2010	 2009	 2008
	 R’m	 R’m	 R’m

Cash generated from operations	 679.4	 1,012.0	 309.5
Dividends from associates	 –	 1.0	 2.7
Dividends from subsidiaries	 –	 –	 –
Income tax paid	 (30.0)	 (15.7)	 (2.6)

Net cash generated from operating activities	 649.4	 997.3	 309.6

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries	 –	 (1.3)	 (41.9)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash
and cash equivalents	 –	 2.3	 –
Investment in property, plant and equipment	 (269.4)	 (193.1)	 (435.8)
Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment	 3.1	 2.5	 7.6
Investment in intangible assets	 (0.2)	 –	 (0.2)
Investment in associate	 (20.0)	 –	 –
Loan (advances to)/repayments from external parties	 (5.8)	 (6.2)	 9.0
Interest received	 18.0	 30.7	 23.6

Net cash used in investing activities	 (274.3)	 (165.1)	 (437.7)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of short-term borrowings	 (198.8)	 (53.4)	 –
Proceeds from/(repayment of) medium and long-term
borrowings	 34.4	 (105.4)	 551.0
Interest paid	 (416.3)	 (495.8)	 (520.4)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	 (2.0)	 (3.9)	 (3.5)
Issue of ordinary share capital	 –	 –	 244.3
Repayment of other non-current liabilities	 (6.8)	 –	 –

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	 (589.5)	 (658.5)	 271.4

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	 (214.4)	 173.7	 143.3

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	 310.2	 136.5	 (6.8)
Cash movement in the year	 (214.4)	 173.7	 143.3

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year*	 95.8	 310.2	 136.5

* Cash and cash equivalents includes overdrafts.

14

Definitions, interpretation and glossary

In this pre-listing statement, unless otherwise stated or the context clearly indicates otherwise, the words in
the first column have the meanings stated opposite them in the second column, words in the singular shall
include the plural and vice versa, words importing one gender include the other genders and references to a
person include juristic persons and associations of persons and vice versa:

“APL”	 APL Cartons (Proprietary) Limited, a company incorporated in South
Africa;

“Astrapak”	 Astrapak Limited, a company incorporated in South Africa under

[…]

Governance) of this pre-listing statement, the Company is not party to any contract or arrangement (or
proposed contract or arrangement), whereby an option or preferential right of any kind is (or is proposed
to be) given to any person to subscribe for any shares in the Company.

51

4.	Op tions or preferential rights in respect of subsidiaries of the Company

None of the Company’s subsidiaries are party to any contract or arrangement (or proposed contract
or arrangement), whereby an option or preferential right of any kind is (or is proposed to be) given
to any person to subscribe for any shares in any subsidiary.

5.	 SHAREHOLDING

Controlling shareholders3

The following table presents information showing the holdings in the issued ordinary share capital of
the Company as at the date of this pre‑listing statement, as at the Date of Listing and immediately after
the Demerger.

	 Number of 	Percentage of 	N umber of	 Percentage of 	N umber of	 Percentage of
	 Shares held as 	Shares held as	 Shares held	 Shares held	 Shares held	 Shares held
	 at the date of 	 at the date of	 immediately	 immediately	 immediately	 immediately
	 this pre-listing 	this pre-listing	 before	 before	 after the	 after the
Shareholders	 statement	 statement	 Listing	 Listing	 Demerger	 Demerger

Mondi Limited	 16,233,185	 69.99	 146,896,322	 89.55	 –	 –
Shanduka	 5,800,000	 25.01	 17,150 154	 10.45	 17,150,154	 10.45
Mondi Employee Investments23	 1,159,565	 5.00	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 23,192,750	 100.00	 164,046,476	 100.00	 17,150,154

Following the Demerger, Mpact will not have a controlling shareholder.

Anticipated Major Shareholders at the Date of Listing

Based on the Mondi Limited shareholder register as at 29 April 2011 and Mpact’s shareholding immediately
prior to Listing, the Directors are aware of the following shareholders that will hold directly 5% or more
of the issued share capital of Mpact immediately following the Demerger:

Shareholder 	 Percentage holding in Shares

Shanduka	 10.45

GEPF Equity   	 9.96

Save as indicated above, and as at the Last Practicable Date, the Directors have no certainty whether

[…]

based on latest forecasts for revenue and cost as approved by the Board. Cash flow projections beyond
three years are based on internal management forecasts and assume a growth rate not exceeding gross
domestic product. Post-tax cash flow projections are discounted using a post tax discount rate of 8.12%
(2009: 11.30%) (2008: 12.2%), adjusted by the economic and political risks in South Africa that are not
reflected in the underlying cash flows. Perpetuity maintenance capital expenditure has been assumed
at 60% of depreciation.

Expected future cash flows are inherently uncertain and could materially change over time. They are
significantly affected by a number of factors, including market and production estimates, together with
economic factors such as prices, discount rates, currency exchange rates, estimates of production costs
and future capital expenditure. In respect of the CGU’s that have not been impaired, sensitivity analyses
of a 1% increase in discount rate or a 1% decrease in cash flows were performed and these did not give
rise to an impairment.

No impairments of goodwill have been recognised in the years ended 31 December 2010,
31 December 2009 and 31 December 2008.

Carrying value of goodwill at the reporting dates is as follows:

	 Group

	 2010	 2009	 2008
	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m

Paper 	 670.6 	 670.6 	 670.6
Plastics	 349.2	 349.2	 349.0
Other	 –	 –	 0.8

Total goodwill	 1,019.8	 1,019.8	 1,020.4

101

10.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

			   Assets
			   in the
	 Land and	 Plant and	 course of
	 buildings	 equipment	 construction	 Other	 Total
Group	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m

2010

Cost

At 1 January	 196.5	 2,353.0	 88.9	 93.1	 2,731.5
Additions	 9.6	 181.5	 62.5	 15.8	 269.4
Disposal of assets	 (0.6)	 (8.8)	 –	 (3.0)	 (12.4)
Reclassification	 0.2	 44.7	 (35.8)	 0.2	 9.3
Transfer to disposal group (see note 18)	 –	 (1.0)		  (3.0)	 (4.0)

At 31 December	 205.7	 2,569.4	 115.6	 103.1	 2,993.8

Accumulated depreciation and
impairments

At 1 January	 32.7	 734.9	 –	 56.4	 824.0
Depreciation	 10.7	 247.7	 –	 19.7	 278.1
Impairment loss recognised	 –	 6.3	 –	 –	 6.3
Disposal of assets	 –	 (8.4)	 –	 (2.5)	 (10.9)
Transfer to disposal group (see note 18)	 –	 (0.1)	 –	 (1.5)	 (1.6)

At 31 December	 43.4	 980.4	 –	 72.1	 1,095.9

Net book value at 31 December	 162.3	 1,589.0	 115.6	 31.0	 1,897.9

2009

Cost

At 1 January	 186.3	 2,248.6	 71.6	 76.7	 2,583.2
Additions	 1.2	 134.6	 30.8	 26.5	 193.1
Acquired through business combination
(see note 29)	 –	 1.3	 –	 –	 1.3
Disposal of assets	 (0.1)	 (39.1)	 –	 (4.9)	 (44.1)
Disposal of businesses (see note 30)	 –	 (1.2)	 –	 (0.8)	 (2.0)
Reclassification	 9.1	 8.8	 (13.5)	 (4.4)	 –

At 31 December	 196.5	 2,353.0	 88.9	 93.1	 2,731.5

Accumulated depreciation and
impairments

At 1 January	 20.5	 526.7	 –	 43.6	 590.8
Depreciation	 12.2	 235.0	 –	 18.6	 265.8
Impairment loss recognised	 –	 10.0	 –	 0.1	 10.1
Disposal of assets	 –	 (37.0)	 –	 (4.4)	 (41.4)
Disposal of businesses (see note 30)	 –	 (0.7)		  (0.6)	 (1.3)
Reclassification	 –	 0.9		  (0.9)	 –

At 31 December	 32.7	 734.9	 –	 56.4	 824.0

Net book value at 31 December	 163.8	 1,618.1	 88.9	 36.7	 1,907.5

102

			   Assets
			   in the
	 Land and	 Plant and	 course of
	 buildings	 equipment	 construction	 Other	 Total
Group	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m	R ’m

2008

Cost

At 1 January	 140.6	 1,690.0	 154.3	 58.0	 2,042.9
Opening balance adjustment	 –	 14.4	 –	 –	 14.4
Additions	 29.9	 444.4	 (57.9)	 19.4	 435.8
Acquired through business combination
(see note 29)	 18.5	 74.5	 –	 0.3	 93.3
Disposal of assets	 (3.2)	 (17.9)	 –	 (1.8)	 (22.9)
Reclassifications from intangible assets
(see note 9)	 0.5	 27.2	 (28.5)	 0.8	 –
Reclassification	 –	 16.0	 –	 –	 16.0
Interest capitalised	 –	 –	 3.7	 –	 3.7

At 31 December	 186.3	 2,248.6	 71.6	 76.7	 2,583.2

Accumulated depreciation and
impairments

At 1 January	 10.7	 297.0	 –	 30.8	 338.5
Opening balance adjustment	 –	 14.3	 –	 –	 14.3
Depreciation	 10.3	 228.8	 –	 13.7	 252.8
Disposal of assets	 (0.4)	 (13.5)	 –	 (0.9)	 (14.8)
Reclassification	 (0.1)	 0.1	 –	 –	 –

At 31 December	 20.5	 526.7	 –	 43.6	 590.8

Net book value at 31 December	 165.8	 1,721.9	 71.6	 33.1	 1,992.4

The Group has pledged all property, plant and equipment, other than assets under finance leases and
those of certain Group entities, as security in respect of the Standard Bank loans (refer note 22).

The net book value and depreciation charges relating to assets under finance leases amounts to
R53.7  million (2009: R29.0 million) (2008: R59.4 million) and R13.7 million (2009: R11.1 million)
(2008: R4.2 million), respectively, and has been pledged as security for these long-term borrowings.

There has been no major change in the nature of property, plant and equipment or any major change in

[…]

certain exposures to movements in the relevant inter-bank lending rates, primarily the Johannesburg
Interbank Agreed Rate (JIBAR).

Interest rate swaps are ordinarily formally designated as cash flow hedges and are fair valued at each
reporting date. The fair value of interest rate swaps are determined at each reporting date by reference
to the discounted contractual future cash flows, using the relevant currency-specific yield curves, and the
credit risk inherent in the contract.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents also acts as a natural hedge against possible unfavourable
movements in the relevant inter-bank lending rates on its variable rate debt, subject to any interest rate
differentials that exist between corporate saving and lending rates.

Net variable rate debt sensitivity analysis

The net variable rate exposure represents variable rate debt less the future cash outflows swapped from
variable-to-fixed via interest rate swap instruments and cash and cash equivalents. Reasonably possible
changes in interest rates have been applied to net variable rate exposure, in order to provide an indication
of the possible impact on the Group’s income statement.

Interest rate risk sensitivities on variable rate debt and interest rate swaps

	 Group

			   2010	 2009	 2008
			R   ’m	R ’m	R ’m

Total debt	 3,741.3	 3,907.1	 4,069.8

Less:

Fixed rate debt	 (9.0)	 (510.4)	 (500.0)
Non-interest bearing debt	 (193.9)	 (195.1)	 (209.4)
Cash and cash equivalents	 (101.4)	 (315.5)	 (143.2)

Net variable rate debt	 3,437.0	 2,886.1	 3,217.2

Interest rate swaps:
Floating-to-fixed nationals	 (400.0)	 (450.0)	 (500.0)

Net variable rate exposure	 3,037.0	 2,436.1	 2,717.2

+/– basis points change

Potential impact on earnings (+50 basis points)	 (15.2)	 (12.2)	 (13.6)

Potential impact on earnings (–50 basis points)	 15.2	 12.2	 13.6

The potential impact on the Group’s equity resulting from the application of +/– 50 basis points
to  the  interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges would be a fair value gain of R2.2 million
(2009: R2.5 million) (2008: R2.6 million) for the year ended 31 December 2010.

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is mainly confined to the risk of customers defaulting on sales invoices raised.
Several Group entities have also issued certain financial guarantee contracts to external counterparties
in order to achieve competitive funding rates for specific debt agreements entered into by other Group